A e T o ——..

Problems and Matérials on the
- SALE AND LEASE OF GOODS




ASPEN CASEBOOK SERIES

PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS

ON THE SALE AND
LEAsE oF GOODS

SEVENTH EDITION

DoucLAs J. WHALEY
PROFESSOR EMERITUS
MoriTz COLLEGE OF LAw
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

STEPHEN M. McJOHN
PROFESSOR OF LAaw

SurroLk UNIVERSITY LAW ScHooOL

| Wolters Kluwer




Copyright © 2016 Douglas J. Whaley and Stephen M. McJohn.

Published by Wolters Kluwer in New York.

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory Solutions U.S. serves customers worldwide with CCH,
Aspen Publishers, and Kluwer Law International products. (www.WKLegaledu.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or utilized by any information
storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher. For information
about permissions or to request permissions online, visit us at www.WKLegaledu.com, or a
written request may be faxed to our permissions department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com,
call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer

Attn: Order Department
PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890

ISBN 978-1-4548-6335-9

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Whaley, Douglas J. | McJohn, Stephen M., 1959-

Title: Problems and materials on the sale and lease of goods / Douglas J.
Whaley, Stephen M. McJohn.

Description: New York : Wolters Kluwer, [2016] | Includes index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2015038307 | ISBN 9781454863359

Subjects: LCSH: Sales— United States. | Leases— United States.

Classification: LCC KF915 .W445 2016 | DDC 346.7307/2— dc23

LC record available at http://lccn.loc.gov/2015038307



About Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory
Solutions U.S.

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory Solutions U.S. delivers expert content and solutions
in the areas of law, corporate compliance, health compliance, reimbursement, and legal
education. Its practical solutions help customers successfully navigate the demands of a

changing environment to drive their daily activities, enhance decision quality and inspire
confident outcomes.

Serving customers worldwide, its legal and regulatory solutions portfolio includes products
under the Aspen Publishers, CCH Incorporated, Kluwer Law International, ftwilliam.com
and MediRegs names. They are regarded as exceptional and trusted resources for general

legal and practice-specific knowledge, compliance and risk management, dynamic work-
flow solutions, and expert commentary.



For Mary Bush, Tim lhle, and Pamela Maggied

DJW

To Lorie and lan

SMM



Contents

Preface

Chapter 1. Introduction to the Uniform Commercial Code
and Sales Law

Chapter 2. Basic Concepts

Chapter 3. Contract Formation

Chapter 4. Warranties

Chapter 5. Terms of the Contract

Chapter 6. Performance of the Contract

Chapter 7. Remedies

Chapter 8. Documents of Title

Chapter 9. Letters of Credit

Table of Cases

Table of Statutes

Index

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

xi

xvii

51
119
247
273
329
387
437

471
477
483



PREFACE

This book explores the law of the sale and lease of goods and licenses
primarily by focusing on a series of Problems designed to encourage the
student to concentrate on the exact statutory language of the Uniform
Commercial Code and related statutes. Representative cases and textual
notes are also included.

Unfortunately, students reared on the case method sometimes have
trouble concentrating on Problem after Problem. Such an attitude here can
be academically fatal. As a guide to the degree of concentration required,
we have used a hierarchy of signals. When the Problem states “Read §2-302,”
we mean “Put down this book, pick up the Uniform Commercial Code, and
study §2-302 carefully.” When the instruction is “See §2-302,” the reader
need look at the cited section only if unsure of the answer. “Cf. §2-302” or
simply “§2-302” are lesser references, included as a guide for the curious.

We have edited many of the footnotes out of the cases; the ones that
remain have been stripped of their original numbering and have been con-
secutively numbered with our other textual footnotes. Unless clearly indi-
cated otherwise, all footnotes in the cases are the court’s own.

xvii



xviii Preface
Whaley co-authored the first edition of this book with Professor Rhonda
Rivera, then his colleague at The Ohio State University College of Law. Due
to other commitments she declined to participate in subsequent editions,
so he reluctantly went on alone. Nonetheless, much of her work on the first
edition is still reflected in this one, and he is, as always, in her debt.

The photograph of Karl Llewellyn is courtesy of Yale Law School.

Finally, we would like to thank all the good people at Aspen Publishers
for the assistance they have given us through the years in the production
of this and other books. It is a pleasure to work with true professionals. We
would also like to express gratitude to our students who suffered through
these materials in earlier forms, spotted errors, made suggestions, and
helped shape the final version. Our students have always taught us as much
about commercial law as we have taught them, and we thank them for it.

Douglas ]. Whaley
Columbus, OH

Stephen M. McJohn

Boston, MA
December 2015



CONTENTS

Preface xvii
CHaPTER 1. INTRODUCTION TO THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE AND SALES Law 1
I. A Bit of History 1
II. The Creation of the Uniform Commercial Code 2
IIl. Federal Law 4
IV. Article 1 of the Code 4
V. The Official Comments 6
CHAPTER 2.  Basic CoNCEPTS 7
I. Introduction 7
II.  Scope of Article 2 8
A. “Transactions in Goods” 8
Audio Visual Artistry v. Tanzer 9

Simulados Software, Ltd. v. Photon Infotech Private, Ltd. 25

xi



xii

Anthony Pools v. Sheehan
B. Merchants
Siemen v. Alden
III.  Scope of Article 2A

IV. International Sales

CHAPTER 3. CONTRACT FORMATION

I. The Statute of Frauds
Ellig v. Molina
St. Ansgar Mills, Inc. v. Streit
J-B.B. Investment Partners, Ltd. v. Fair
II. The Parol Evidence Rule
Columbia Nitrogen Corp. v. Royster Co.
III. Offer and Acceptance
A. General Rules
B. The Battle of the Forms
Diamond Fruit Growers, Inc. v. Krack Corp.
Bayway Refining Co. v. Oxygenated Marketing and
Trading A.G.
Northrop Corporation v. Litronic Industries

Klocek v. Gateway, Inc.

CHAPTER 4.  WARRANTIES

I. The Warranty of Title
Moore v. Pro Team Corvette Sales, Inc.
Kerstin Lindholm v. Peter M. Brant et al.
II.  Warranties of Quality
A. Express Warranties
In re Toshiba America HD DVD Marketing and Sales
Practices Litigation
B. Implied Warranties
1. Merchantability
Shaffer v. Victoria Station, Inc.
Webster v. Blue Ship Tea Room, Inc.
In re Carrier 1Q, Inc.

2. Fitness for a Particular Purpose

Contents

30
39
39
44
46

51

51
52
60
68
79
80
85
85
86
88

94
100
108

119

120
121
124
130
130

131
136
136
137
141
146
156



Contents

C. Warranty Disclaimers and Limitations

1. Disclaiming Express Warranties
Bell Sports, Inc. v. Yarusso
2. Disclaiming Implied Warranties
Cate v. Dover Corp.
Bowdoin v. Showell Growers, Inc.
Rinaldi v. lomega Corp.
3. Limitations on the Warranty
Wilson Trading Corp. v. David Ferguson, Lid.
Pierce v. Catalina Yachts, Inc.
Helena Chemical Co. v. Williamson
D. Defenses in Warranty Actions
1. Notice
Fitl v. Strek
2. Burden of Proof
Flippo v. Mode O’Day Frock Shops of Hollywood
3. Privity
Reed v. City of Chicago
4. A Note on Strict Products Liability
Lincoln Company v. Detroit Diesel Corporation General
Insurance
E. UCC Warranties and the Magnuson-Moss Act
Ventura v. Ford Motor Corp.
F.  Warranties and Article 2A
Colonial Pacific Leasing Corp. v. McNatt Datronic
Rental Corp.
G. Warranties in International Sales

CHAPTER 5.  TerMS OF THE CONTRACT

I1.
I11.
Iv.

Filling in the Gaps
Casserlie v. Shell Oil Company
Unconscionability
Identification of the Goods
Risk of Loss: No Breach
A. General Rules
B. Delivery Terms
Cook Specialty Co. v. Schrlock
Rheinberg-Kellerei GmbH v. Vineyard Wine Co.

Xiii

157
157
157
165
165
174
178
183
184
190
195
200
200
201
206
206
209
212
214

215
221
224
235

236
243

247

247
249
255
256
257
257
259
260
264



Xiv

CHAPTER 6. PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT

I

I1.
III1.

IV.

VL

Installment Sales
Cherwell-Ralli, Inc. v. Rytman Grain Co.
The Perfect Tender Rule
Cure
Wilson v. Scampoli
Rejection and Acceptance

Ramirez v. Autosport

Plateq Corp. of North Haven v. Machlett Laboratories, Inc.

Revocation of Acceptance

Waddell v. L.V.R.V. Inc.
Risk of Loss: Breach

Jakowski v. Carole Chevrolet, Inc.

. Impossibility of Performance

Arabian Score v. Lasma Arabian Ltd.
Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Allegheny Ludlum
Industries, Inc.

CHAPTER 7. REMEDIES

IL.

II1.

Iv.

Special Remedies
A. Remedies on Insolvency
B. Liquidated Damages
C. The Breaching Buyer’s Restitution
Seller’s Remedies
A. Accepted Goods
B. Unaccepted Goods
Teradyne, Inc. v. Teledyne Industries, Inc.
Buyer’s Remedies
A. Accepted Goods
B. Unaccepted Goods
Hughes Communications Galaxy, Inc. v. U.S.
Peace River Seed Co-Operative, Lid. v. Proseeds
Marketing, Inc.
Anticipatory Repudiation

Contents

273

274
275
277
278
280
282
284
291
296
296
307
307
311
312

316

329

329
330
331
331
332
332
333
334
341
342
344
345

353
366



Contents

V.

The Statute of Limitations
Mydlach v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation
Central Washington Refrigeration, Inc. v. Barbee

CHaPTER 8. DoOCUMENTS OF TITLE

IL.

I1I.

IV.

Warehouse Receipts
A. Form
B. Basic Bailment Law
Procter & Gamble Distributing Co. v. Lawrence American
Field Warehouse Corp.
Admiralty Island Fisheries, Inc. v. Millard Refrigerated
Services, Inc.
C. Bailee’s Lien
D. Delivery Orders
E. Terminology: The Issuer
Bills of Lading
A. Federal Law
B. The Basic Idea
C. Form
1. Negotiable
2.  Nonnegotiable
D. Misdescription
GAC Commercial Corp. v. Wilson
Due Negotiation
A. The Basic Concept
Cleveland v. McNabb
B. The §7-503(a) Owner
Agricredit Acceplance, LLC v. Hendrix
C. Other Transfers
Collection Through Banks
A. “Payment Against Documents”
B. Liability of the Collecting Bank
Rheinberg Kelleret GmbH v. Brooksfield National

Bank of Commerce

XV

367
368
377

387

389
389
390

390

394
400
401
402
402
403
403
404
404
405
407
407
412
412
412
416
417
424
425
425
427

428



Xvi

CHAPTER 9.  LETTERS OF CREDIT

I. The Basic Problem
II. Definitions and Scope of Article 5
III. The Issuer—Duties and Rights
Voest-Alpine Trading Co. v. Bank of China
IV. Fraud )
Sztejn v. J. Henry Schroder Bank Corp.
Hook Point, LLC v. Branch Banking and Trust Company
V. Assignment
VI. Subrogation
Table of Cases

Table of Statutes

Index

Contents

437

438
442
442
444
455
455
459
465
466

471
477
483



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

TO THE UNIFORM
CoMMERcCIAL CODE
AND SALES LAw

I. A BIT OF HISTORY

During medieval times, commercial law varied widely from place to
place throughout the trading world, and the statutes of the various countries
either didn’t address the relevant issues that traders cared about or reached
results that were at odds with what those traders thought either realistic or
fair. During much of English history, for example, the common law courts
were lumbered by such arcane rules of procedure that justice was either
unavailable or so slow as to come far too late.

To solve this dilemma the traders developed their own legal system, the
so-called law merchant (or lexmercatoria in Latin). By agreement they cre-
ated their own courts, chose their own judges, and developed those mercan-
tile understandings that made trade efficient and fair (in their own eyes).
At some point the real courts became aware that they were being bypassed
and began to incorporate the law merchant into their own rules. During
the time of the American Revolution, the English court system had as its
Chief Justice the great jurist Lord Mansfield. He believed in pragmatism
in his courtroom, and during his tenure the law merchant was given much



2 1. Introduction to the Uniform Commercial Code and Sales Law
influence in English decisions. Lord Mansfield would call merchants into
court to testify as to what mercantile understandings were about in the mat-
ter before the court, and was not above putting merchants on the jury and
then asking them questions as cases proceeded.

Il. THE CREATION OF THE UNIFORM
COMMERCIAL CODE

Starting in the 1940s, two private bodies, the American Law Institute
(ALI) and the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State
Law (NCCUSL), decided it was time to modernize the state laws on com-
mercial matters. Over the coming years, they gathered together the greatest
commercial experts in the country to draft a new giant statute that would
supersede existing ones for the areas that were covered. Chief draftsman was
Professor Karl N. Llewellyn, the leading voice for the “legal realism” school



1l. The Creation of the Uniform Commercial Code 3

of jurisprudence (very much in Lord Mansfield’s tradition), and he led a
drafting team that by 1952 produced the first version of what was called the
“Uniform Commercial Code.”

Karl Llewellyn

The Uniform Commercial Code went through various versions from that
day to this (though Article 2 on “Sales” has remained largely unchanged).
The UCC (or, in this course, simply “the Code”) is divided into “Articles”
covering different aspects of commercial law. The chief Articles we will
study are those in Article 2 (Sales), Article 2A (Leases), Article 5 (Letters of
Credit), and Article 7 (Documents of Title), though references will be made
to other parts of the Code, particularly Article 1, which deals with general
provisions applicable throughout the rest of the giant statute.

It is important to appreciate that the UCC is not federal law. Instead,
the two drafting bodies submitted it for adoption to the states, and it had to
be individually enacted into law state by state. The idea was that if commer-
cial law were uniform throughout the country, commerce would be more
certain and efficient (the same goals animating the law merchant centuries
before). Most states did adopt the Code with few changes (though some
have sneaked in through the years, and you, budding lawyer, should always
check your own state’s enactment to make sure some evil alteration hasn’t
muddled what you’ve learned in this course). By the end of the last quarter
of the twentieth century, all states and most U.S. territories had adopted the
UCC completely, though most importantly for this course, Louisiana, with
its French law, Napoleonic Code, tradition did not enact Article 2 on the
Sale of Goods, but has its own civil law version thereof.



