WHALEY McJOHN

Problems and Materials on the SALE AND LEASE OF GOODS

Seventh Edition



Wolters Kluwer

ASPEN CASEBOOK SERIES

PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS ON THE SALE AND LEASE OF GOODS

SEVENTH EDITION

Douglas J. Whaley Professor Emeritus Moritz College of Law The Ohio State University

Stephen M. McJohn Professor of Law Suffolk University Law School



Copyright © 2016 Douglas J. Whaley and Stephen M. McJohn.

Published by Wolters Kluwer in New York.

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory Solutions U.S. serves customers worldwide with CCH, Aspen Publishers, and Kluwer Law International products. (www.WKLegaledu.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or utilized by any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher. For information about permissions or to request permissions online, visit us at www.WKLegaledu.com, or a written request may be faxed to our permissions department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 978-1-4548-6335-9

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Whaley, Douglas J. | McJohn, Stephen M., 1959-

Title: Problems and materials on the sale and lease of goods / Douglas J.

Whaley, Stephen M. McJohn.

Description: New York: Wolters Kluwer, [2016] | Includes index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2015038307 | ISBN 9781454863359

Subjects: LCSH: Sales—United States. | Leases—United States. Classification: LCC KF915 .W445 2016 | DDC 346.7307/2—dc23

LC record available at http://lccn.loc.gov/2015038307

About Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory Solutions U.S.

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory Solutions U.S. delivers expert content and solutions in the areas of law, corporate compliance, health compliance, reimbursement, and legal education. Its practical solutions help customers successfully navigate the demands of a changing environment to drive their daily activities, enhance decision quality and inspire confident outcomes.

Serving customers worldwide, its legal and regulatory solutions portfolio includes products under the Aspen Publishers, CCH Incorporated, Kluwer Law International, ftwilliam.com and MediRegs names. They are regarded as exceptional and trusted resources for general legal and practice-specific knowledge, compliance and risk management, dynamic workflow solutions, and expert commentary.

For Mary Bush, Tim Ihle, and Pamela Maggied

DJW

To Lorie and Ian

SMM

此为试读, 需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

Contents			xi
Preface			xvii
Chapter	1.	Introduction to the Uniform Commercial Code	
		and Sales Law	1
Chapter	2.	Basic Concepts	7
Chapter	3.	Contract Formation	51
Chapter	4.	Warranties	119
Chapter	5.	Terms of the Contract	247
Chapter	6.	Performance of the Contract	273
Chapter	7.	Remedies	329
Chapter	8.	Documents of Title	387
Chapter	9.	Letters of Credit	437
Table of	Case	es	471
Table of Statutes			477
Index			483
			ix

This book explores the law of the sale and lease of goods and licenses primarily by focusing on a series of Problems designed to encourage the student to concentrate on the exact statutory language of the Uniform Commercial Code and related statutes. Representative cases and textual notes are also included.

Unfortunately, students reared on the case method sometimes have trouble concentrating on Problem after Problem. Such an attitude here can be academically fatal. As a guide to the degree of concentration required, we have used a hierarchy of signals. When the Problem states "Read §2-302," we mean "Put down this book, pick up the Uniform Commercial Code, and study §2-302 carefully." When the instruction is "See §2-302," the reader need look at the cited section only if unsure of the answer. "Cf. §2-302" or simply "§2-302" are lesser references, included as a guide for the curious.

We have edited many of the footnotes out of the cases; the ones that remain have been stripped of their original numbering and have been consecutively numbered with our other textual footnotes. Unless clearly indicated otherwise, all footnotes in the cases are the court's own. XVIII Preface

Whaley co-authored the first edition of this book with Professor Rhonda Rivera, then his colleague at The Ohio State University College of Law. Due to other commitments she declined to participate in subsequent editions, so he reluctantly went on alone. Nonetheless, much of her work on the first edition is still reflected in this one, and he is, as always, in her debt.

The photograph of Karl Llewellyn is courtesy of Yale Law School.

Finally, we would like to thank all the good people at Aspen Publishers for the assistance they have given us through the years in the production of this and other books. It is a pleasure to work with true professionals. We would also like to express gratitude to our students who suffered through these materials in earlier forms, spotted errors, made suggestions, and helped shape the final version. Our students have always taught us as much about commercial law as we have taught them, and we thank them for it.

Douglas J. Whaley Columbus, OH

Stephen M. McJohn Boston, MA

December 2015

Preface	xvii
CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION TO THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE AND SALES LAW	1
I. A Bit of History	1
II. The Creation of the Uniform Commercial Code	2
III. Federal Law	4
IV. Article 1 of the Code	4
V. The Official Comments	6
CHAPTER 2. BASIC CONCEPTS	7
I. Introduction	7
II. Scope of Article 2	8
A. "Transactions in Goods"	8
Audio Visual Artistry v. Tanzer	9
Simulados Software, Ltd. v. Photon Infotech Private, Ltd.	25
	vi

xii		Contents
	Anthony Pools v. Sheehan	30
	B. Merchants	39
	Siemen v. Alden	39
III.	Scope of Article 2A	44
IV.	International Sales	46
Снаі	PTER 3. CONTRACT FORMATION	51
I.	The Statute of Frauds	51
	Ellig v. Molina	52
	St. Ansgar Mills, Inc. v. Streit	60
	J.B.B. Investment Partners, Ltd. v. Fair	68
II.	The Parol Evidence Rule	79
	Columbia Nitrogen Corp. v. Royster Co.	80
III.	Offer and Acceptance	85
	A. General Rules	85
	B. The Battle of the Forms	86
	Diamond Fruit Growers, Inc. v. Krack Corp.	88
	Bayway Refining Co. v. Oxygenated Marketing and	
	Trading A.G.	94
	Northrop Corporation v. Litronic Industries	100
	Klocek v. Gateway, Inc.	108
Сна	APTER 4. WARRANTIES	119
I.	The Warranty of Title	120
	Moore v. Pro Team Corvette Sales, Inc.	121
	Kerstin Lindholm v. Peter M. Brant et al.	124
II.	Warranties of Quality	130
	A. Express Warranties	130
	In re Toshiba America HD DVD Marketing and Sales	
	Practices Litigation	131
	B. Implied Warranties	136
	1. Merchantability	136
	Shaffer v. Victoria Station, Inc.	137
	Webster v. Blue Ship Tea Room, Inc.	141
	In re Carrier IQ, Inc.	146
	2. Fitness for a Particular Purpose	156

Conte	nts		xiii
	C.	. Warranty Disclaimers and Limitations	
		1. Disclaiming Express Warranties	157
		Bell Sports, Inc. v. Yarusso	157
		2. Disclaiming Implied Warranties	165
		Cate v. Dover Corp.	165
		Bowdoin v. Showell Growers, Inc.	174
		Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp.	178
		3. Limitations on the Warranty	183
		Wilson Trading Corp. v. David Ferguson, Ltd.	184
		Pierce v. Catalina Yachts, Inc.	190
		Helena Chemical Co. v. Williamson	195
	D.	Defenses in Warranty Actions	200
		1. Notice	200
		Fitl v. Strek	201
		2. Burden of Proof	206
		Flippo v. Mode O'Day Frock Shops of Hollywood	206
		3. Privity	209
		Reed v. City of Chicago	212
		4. A Note on Strict Products Liability	214
		Lincoln Company v. Detroit Diesel Corporation General	
		Insurance	215
	E.	UCC Warranties and the Magnuson-Moss Act	221
		Ventura v. Ford Motor Corp.	224
	F.	Warranties and Article 2A	235
		Colonial Pacific Leasing Corp. v. McNatt Datronic	
		Rental Corp.	236
	G.	Warranties in International Sales	243
Сна	PTER	5. Terms of the Contract	247
I.	Fil	lling in the Gaps	247
		Casserlie v. Shell Oil Company	249
II.	Ur	nconscionability	255
III.	Id	entification of the Goods	256
IV.	Ri	sk of Loss: No Breach	257
	Α.	General Rules	257
	В.	Delivery Terms	259
		Cook Specialty Co. v. Schrlock	260
		Rheinberg-Kellerei GmbH v. Vineyard Wine Co.	264

xiv	Content
xiv	

Снар	PTER 6. PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT	273
I.	Installment Sales	274
	Cherwell-Ralli, Inc. v. Rytman Grain Co.	275
II.	The Perfect Tender Rule	277
III.	Cure	278
	Wilson v. Scampoli	280
IV.	Rejection and Acceptance	282
	Ramirez v. Autosport	284
	Plateq Corp. of North Haven v. Machlett Laboratories, Inc.	291
V.	Revocation of Acceptance	296
	Waddell v. L.V.R.V. Inc.	296
VI.	Risk of Loss: Breach	307
	Jakowski v. Carole Chevrolet, Inc.	307
VII.	Impossibility of Performance	311
	Arabian Score v. Lasma Arabian Ltd.	312
	Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Allegheny Ludlum	
	Industries, Inc.	316
Сна	PTER 7. REMEDIES	329
I.	Special Remedies	329
	A. Remedies on Insolvency	330
	B. Liquidated Damages	331
	C. The Breaching Buyer's Restitution	331
II.	Seller's Remedies	332
	A. Accepted Goods	332
	B. Unaccepted Goods	333
	Teradyne, Inc. v. Teledyne Industries, Inc.	334
III.	Buyer's Remedies	341
	A. Accepted Goods	342
	B. Unaccepted Goods	344
	Hughes Communications Galaxy, Inc. v. U.S.	345
	Peace River Seed Co-Operative, Ltd. v. Proseeds	
	Marketing, Inc.	353
IV	Anticipatory Repudiation	366

Contents	xv
----------	----

* *	CED 5		
V.	The	Statute of Limitations	367
		Mydlach v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation	368
		Central Washington Refrigeration, Inc. v. Barbee	377
Снаг	TER 8	B. DOCUMENTS OF TITLE	387
I.	Wa	rehouse Receipts	389
	Α.	Form	389
	В.	Basic Bailment Law	390
		Procter & Gamble Distributing Co. v. Lawrence American	
		Field Warehouse Corp.	390
		Admiralty Island Fisheries, Inc. v. Millard Refrigerated	
		Services, Inc.	394
	C.	Bailee's Lien	400
	D.	Delivery Orders	401
	E.	Terminology: The Issuer	402
II.	Bil	ls of Lading	402
	A.	Federal Law	403
	В.	The Basic Idea	403
	C.	Form	404
		1. Negotiable	404
		2. Nonnegotiable	405
	D.	Misdescription	407
		GAC Commercial Corp. v. Wilson	407
III.	Du	e Negotiation	412
	A.	The Basic Concept	412
		Cleveland v. McNabb	412
	В.	The §7-503(a) Owner	416
		Agricredit Acceptance, LLC v. Hendrix	417
	C.	Other Transfers	424
IV.	Co	llection Through Banks	425
	A.	"Payment Against Documents"	425
	В.	Liability of the Collecting Bank	427
		Rheinberg Kellerei GmbH v. Brooksfield National	
		Bank of Commerce	498

xvi			Contents
Снар	ter 9. Letters of	F CREDIT	437
I,	The Basic Prob	lem	438
II.	Definitions and	l Scope of Article 5	442
III.	The Issuer—D	uties and Rights	442
		Voest-Alpine Trading Co. v. Bank of China	444
IV.	Fraud		455
		Sztejn v. J. Henry Schroder Bank Corp.	455
		Hook Point, LLC v. Branch Banking and Trust Company	459
V.	Assignment		465
VI.	Subrogation		466
Tabl	le of Cases		471
Tabl	le of Statutes		477
Inde	D.		483

INTRODUCTION TO THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE AND SALES LAW

I. A BIT OF HISTORY

During medieval times, commercial law varied widely from place to place throughout the trading world, and the statutes of the various countries either didn't address the relevant issues that traders cared about or reached results that were at odds with what those traders thought either realistic or fair. During much of English history, for example, the common law courts were lumbered by such arcane rules of procedure that justice was either unavailable or so slow as to come far too late.

To solve this dilemma the traders developed their own legal system, the so-called law merchant (or *lexmercatoria* in Latin). By agreement they created their own courts, chose their own judges, and developed those mercantile understandings that made trade efficient and fair (in their own eyes). At some point the real courts became aware that they were being bypassed and began to incorporate the law merchant into their own rules. During the time of the American Revolution, the English court system had as its Chief Justice the great jurist Lord Mansfield. He believed in pragmatism in his courtroom, and during his tenure the law merchant was given much

influence in English decisions. Lord Mansfield would call merchants into court to testify as to what mercantile understandings were about in the matter before the court, and was not above putting merchants on the jury and then asking them questions as cases proceeded.



II. THE CREATION OF THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

Starting in the 1940s, two private bodies, the American Law Institute (ALI) and the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Law (NCCUSL), decided it was time to modernize the state laws on commercial matters. Over the coming years, they gathered together the greatest commercial experts in the country to draft a new giant statute that would supersede existing ones for the areas that were covered. Chief draftsman was Professor Karl N. Llewellyn, the leading voice for the "legal realism" school

of jurisprudence (very much in Lord Mansfield's tradition), and he led a drafting team that by 1952 produced the first version of what was called the "Uniform Commercial Code."



Karl Llewellyn

The Uniform Commercial Code went through various versions from that day to this (though Article 2 on "Sales" has remained largely unchanged). The UCC (or, in this course, simply "the Code") is divided into "Articles" covering different aspects of commercial law. The chief Articles we will study are those in Article 2 (Sales), Article 2A (Leases), Article 5 (Letters of Credit), and Article 7 (Documents of Title), though references will be made to other parts of the Code, particularly Article 1, which deals with general provisions applicable throughout the rest of the giant statute.

It is important to appreciate that the UCC is not federal law. Instead, the two drafting bodies submitted it for adoption to the states, and it had to be individually enacted into law state by state. The idea was that if commercial law were uniform throughout the country, commerce would be more certain and efficient (the same goals animating the law merchant centuries before). Most states did adopt the Code with few changes (though some have sneaked in through the years, and you, budding lawyer, should always check your own state's enactment to make sure some evil alteration hasn't muddled what you've learned in this course). By the end of the last quarter of the twentieth century, all states and most U.S. territories had adopted the UCC completely, though most importantly for this course, Louisiana, with its French law, Napoleonic Code, tradition did not enact Article 2 on the Sale of Goods, but has its own civil law version thereof.